

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

LISA LYNNE RUSSELL, Chief
GUILLERMO A. MONTERO, Assistant Chief
SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar No. 4103131)
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA Bar No. 651630)
CLARE BORONOW (admitted to MD bar)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 305-0445 (Duffy)
(202) 305-0470 (Piropato)
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al., Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A
PROTECTIVE ORDER AND FOR A
STAY OF ALL DISCOVERY**

**Expedited Ruling Requested on Motion
for Stay of All Discovery**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Amended Complaint..... 3

 II. Procedural History 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The Court Should Grant a Protective Order Precluding All Discovery..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Reviewed on an Administrative Record 9

 B. Requiring Agencies to Take Policy Positions in Discovery Conflicts
 with the APA’s Provisions Regulating Rulemaking and
 Adjudication..... 14

 C. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Bars Discovery..... 16

 II. The Court Should Stay All Discovery Pending Resolution of this Motion
 and Defendants’ Dispositive Motions..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	10
<i>Charlton Mem'l Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 816 F. Supp. 50 (D. Mass. 1993).....	11, 13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18
<i>Chiayu Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 411 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962)	8
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	16
<i>E. Bridge, LLC v. Chao</i> , 320 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Evans v. Salazar</i> , No. C08-0372-JCC, 2010 WL 11565108 (W.D. Wash. July 7, 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	7, 10
<i>Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New England v. Thompson</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004)	11, 12, 13
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991)	7, 10
Defs.' Mot. for Protective Order & Stay of Discovery <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC	iii

<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer v. Stewart</i> , 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 6, 14, 19
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 20
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Glickman</i> , 911 F. Supp. 431 (D. Mont. 1995).....	11
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Glickman</i> , 88 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Assoc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014).....	12
<i>Jarvis v. Regan</i> , 833 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 16-CV-00017-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	8
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9, 13
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-04062-LHK, 2016 WL 454130 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016).....	8, 20
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	16
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness</i> , <i>All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	14, 15

<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History (P.E.A.C.H.) v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History (P.E.A.C.H.) v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 915 F. Supp. 378 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	18
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)	8, 19
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Jenkins Petroleum Process Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 689 (1933).....	19
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U. S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	16
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm'n of Alaska v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	17
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	14
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau v. Marshall</i> , 625 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 908 (1950).....	14
<i>Wood v. McEwen</i> , 644 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1981)	8, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. II § 1 17
 U.S. CONST. art. II, cl. 2 17
 U.S. CONST. art. II § 3 17, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 14, 15
 5 U.S.C. § 551(7) 14
 5 U.S.C. § 553 14, 15
 5 U.S.C. § 554 14, 15
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(A) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 7, 15

Other Authorities

JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, at § 807 (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds., Carolina Acad. Press 1987) (1833) 17
